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The Deputy MlDlster In the MIDIstry of C_ (Shrt 8. V. lIama-
_amy): (a) 24,201 quintala approximately.

(b) Teas are mainly booked from Agartala and Kailaahahar to Calcutta.
Freight rate .. ruling in 1961-62 were as followa:-

Agartala to Calcutta-Rl. 18.00 per quintal.

Kailaahahar to Calcutta-Rs. 29.00 per quintal.

(c) Under the transport subsidy scheme, introduced with elfect from 13-10-1959, a subsidy at the ~/Iote of
Rs. 9.86 per quintal Is granted to tea gardens by the Tea Board for transport of tea from Tripura by air. A sum of RI .• ,46,3101- was paid under
the transport subsidy scheme by the Board during the y .. r 1961-62.

(d) No, Sir.

463. 8hrt Rem RaJ: Will the Minister of BaUways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that no filM .
and racks for keeping articles exist In the III Clan coaches on the narrow gauge section of the Kangra Valley
Railway; and

(b) if so, the .teps Government propose to take to provide the.e amenities on that section?

The MIaIster of 8tate bl the MIDJs-
try of BaUwa:rs (Dr, Bam SlIb~
8In&'b): (a) and (b). Out of ~ third
class coaches running on this section,
35 are already provided with fans.
The remaining. 11 are overaged and are being progressively replaced by newly built coaches titted with fans.

It is not poasible to provide upper bunks in narrow llauP 1II cJaas coaches due to the limited size of these carriages. Light luggage racks are, however provided for accommodating light luggage inside the compartments.

8ma1l &ale 1JuIastrI.,.

r Shrt Vldya Cbaru. Sbakla:
W. { Shrt IL 8. Paa4ey:

L Shrt Ulkey:

Will the Minister of IDdIllltry uuI'
8gpply be pleased to stste:

(a) whether the cut of 22 per cent in the allocation of foreign exchanlle for import of Bteel for small scale·
Industrtes during the period October,
196~March, 1963 and April-September, 1963 was applled uniformly to all the States;

(b) II not, the reasons therefor;
and

(c) the basis for not giving uniform Increase during the period
October. 1983-March, 19M, when the
total ceiling was raised by 1~3 per cent?

The Depaty MInIster In the IIIJnU,..
try Of Indutry .... SlIpply (Shrt
Blbtulbtllldra M .... ): (a). and (b).
The allotment for imported steel for amaH scale Industriel for the period
October, 196~March. 1963 conllsted
Of (a) Rs. 280 laklul free foreign exchange and (b) as. 100 lakhs exchange for imports from Rupee area countries. The free foreign exchange of RI. 250 lakhs was dlstrtbuted amongst the State Governments pro raw on the basis of the aUaeatlon during the previous half year. The latter R., 100 lakhs was giVeD to States other than Assam, Kerala, Orissa, Jammu and Kashmir, Himachal Pradesh, Pondlcherry, Tripura and Goa.
The reuan for making no allotment to these States was that it W8I felt that small Icale units In th~ comparatively backward states would lind It cW!1cu1t flo nelOtiate d1reet


import. from the Rupee area. However, representations were received
.from these States in the matter and the foreign exchange made available for the period AprU-September, 111ft 'was dlstributed amon,gat all the States.

(c) The increased allocation of foreign exchange during October,
1963-March, 1964 was distributed

;proportionately among all the States except far very minor adjustments in the quotas of individual State. in
,order to give an increased allotment to Himachal Pradesh.

'I'1'aID CoIlIsIoa at Baadp~ 8taUOD

485. 8hd Qc>k91IDand. M0h8at7:
Will the Minister of ItaIlw.,... be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 2153 on the 14th April, 1964 and state:

(a) whether the report Of the Additional Commissioner for Railway Safety detailing the responsibility for the traln collision at Baudpur station on the S.E. Railway has since been received; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

'!'be MIIIJ.ter III State Ia the M1U-
tIT ., ltaIl-n (Dr. Ram 89 ......
1ItDP): (a) and (b). The enquiry report into the accident has not yet been flnalHed.

~ f1l ....... u.. UceDee ~
Ieue appUca&loD8

4t8. IIIIri B. C. Soy: Will the Minls-
'ter of 8tnl ad MIa. be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a large number of applications to the State Government automatically cease to be 1If!ective on the lapse of nine months
..d flUng the petitions by the prospective lessees of mines; and

(b) whether It Is also a fact that similarly lar,e number of petitions

1200

speclally from Bihar are l)'lng with the c.ntral Government for extensiOn of prospecting lease periods for a long timeT

TIle Mlnl8ter of Steel IIIIC aoa..
(Shri N. SlUIJjve Reddy): (a) and (h). Rules 11 and 24 of the MIneral Concession Rules, 1960 prescribe time-limits (9 months) within which an application far grant of prospecting lic:encelmining lease should be d!apos-
ed of by the State Government. If 'It is not,so disposed of, the applicatloa ehall be deemed to have been rejected. If the party so choose., it CD come In revision to the Central Government after the expiry of the p""'-
cribed period from the date of application. At the same time, the State Government can also seek extension at the time-limit in respect of such application which they propose to grant.
The Central Government consider sucll proposals of the State Governments 01l merit. and, \ViIerever necessary, grant extension of time-limit in SUO malo revision under section 30 of the Mines and MInerals (Regulation and Development) Act, 1957. At present, only flve cases of this nature from the Government of Bihar are pending with the Central Government mainlT because the applicants have also flIed revision applications under rule 54 of the MIneral Concession Rules, 1880, which are under quasi-judicial examination of the Central Government and will be decided by the Tribunal cona-
tituted for the purpose. All tho ...
applications were received by the Central Government durin. the cunent year, 1984.

